

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1983

\*

No. 38 of 1983

An Act to amend the Mental Health (Supplementary Provisions) Act, 1935-1979, and the Workers Compensation Act, 1971-1982.

[Assented to 16 June 1983]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Act, 1983".

Short title.

2. (1) The Acts specified in the first column of the schedule to this Act Amendment of Acts specified in are amended in the manner indicated in the second column of the schedule, the schedule, the schedule. and an Act as so amended may be cited by the citation specified in respect of that Act in the third column of the schedule.

(2) If an Act sought to be amended by this Act is, before the commencement of this Act, amended in a manner that renders an amendment sought by this Act ineffective, the amendment sought by this Act shall be deemed to have been struck out.

COLL		
C/ LI	FDI	II F
30.11	ĽĽ	766

First Column	Second Column	Third Column
Act Amended	How Amended	New Citation
Mental Health (Supplementary Provisions) Act, 1935-1979.	Section 42— Before the definition of "the Director" insert the following definition:  "approved hospital" has the meaning assigned to that expression by the Mental Health Act, 1976-1979:.	Mental Health (Sup- plementary Provi- sions) Act, 1935- 1983.
	Section 45— Section 45 is repealed and the following section is substituted:  45. Where part of a prison has been declared to be a hospital for criminal mental defectives—  (a) the person appointed under section 44 as the superintendent of the hospital shall be responsible for, and have control of and over, the medical care, treatment and welfare of the patients in the hospital;  and	
	(b) the superintendent of the prison shall, subject to directions of the Director of Correctional Services—  (i) be responsible for the custody and security of the patients in the hospital;	
	and (ii) have the control, management and administration of the hospital in respect of its internal routine and discipline.	
	Section 46— Strike out "an institution within the meaning of The Inebriates Act, 1908 or the Maintenance Act, 1926-1957" and substitute "a training centre within the meaning of the Children's Protection and Young Offenders Act, 1979-1982".	
	Section 51 (1)— Strike out "some mental hospital" and substitute "an approved hospital".	
	Section 51 (2)— Strike out "any mental hospital" and substitute "an approved hospital".	
	Section 52 (1)— Strike out "a mental hospital" and substitute "an approved hospital".	
	Section 52 (2)— Strike out "a mental hospital" and substitute "an approved hospital".	
	Section 54a— Section 54a is repealed.	
	Section 56 (1) (a)— After "hospital for criminal mental defectives" insert "or approved hospital". Strike out "or in any other institution".	
	Section 56 (1) (b)— Strike out "institution" and substitute "hospital for criminal mental defectives or approved hospital".	
	Section 56 (2)— Strike out "an institution" and substitute "a hospital for criminal mental defectives or approved hospital".  Strike out "the institution" and substitute "the hospital".	
	Section 56a (2)— Strike out "in the form of the twenty-third schedule".	
	Nineteenth Schedule— Strike out ", reformatory, industrial school".	

No. 38

	SCHEDULE—continued	
First Column	Second Column	Third Column
Act Amended	How Amended	New Citation
Workers Compensa- tion Act, 1971- 1982.	Section 57— Strike out "expenses, pursuant to the Hospitals Act, 1934, as amended" and substitute "similar expenses pursuant to any Act".	Workers Compensa- tion Act, 1971- 1983.
	Section 86b (4) (a)— After "Workers Rehabilitation" insert "Advisory".	
	Section 86c (3)— Strike out "Director" and substitute "Executive Officer".	
	Section 86c (4) (a)— After "Workers Rehabilitation" insert "Advisory".	
	Section 89 (c)— Strike out "or any Act amending or substituted for that Act,".	
	Section 89 (d)— Strike out "or any Act amending or substituted for that Act,".	
	Section 91— Strike out "that subsection" and substitute "subsection (1) of that section".	
	Section 102 (1) (c) (ii)— Strike out "silicosis" and substitute "silica".	
	Section 111 (9)— Strike out "Every" and substitute "A".	
	Section 131— Strike out "or under any Act substituted for that Act".	
		1

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor